IAS 21, the currency effects for foreign operations and hedge
accounting are recognised in Other comprehensive income.
Other currency effects are recognised in profit or loss.

INCREASED UNCERTAINTY DUE TO THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC
The COVID-19 pandemic has resulted in weaker macro
economic conditions and increased uncertainty. The effect
on the company will depend on how quickly and the level at
which the economy will stabilise.

Sagax’s exposure to particularly vulnerable sectors, such as
the hotel, restaurant and tourism sectors, is low. Rental reve-
nue is distributed between 1,813 leases. 80% of revenue was
attributable to 1,802 leases, each with a rental value of less
than 1% of the company’s rental revenue.

Sagax’s average rent losses have amounted to less than 0.1%
of rental revenue for the past ten years and amounted to
0.02% in 2020. However, the impact of the negative macro-
economic trend on Sagax’s tenants is unavoidable.

On 31 December 2020, Sagax’s cash and cash equivalents
and available credit facilities amounted to SEK 4,367 M, of
which SEK 24 M in cash and cash equivalents. Sagax’s cash
flow from operating activities amounted to SEK 2,219 M.

Sensitivity analysis for property values

–20% –10% 0% +10% +20%

Value change, SEK M –7,510 –3,755  – 3,755 7,510
Debt ratio, % 51 47 43 39 37

Sensitivity analysis for changes in the occupancy rate

–10% –5% 0% +5% +10%

Occupancy rate, % 86 90 95 100 N/A
Interest coverage
ratio, % 514 544 575 605 N/A

Sensitivity analysis for property values

Change
Value change,

SEK M

Yield requirement  +/– 0.25% points  –979/+1,053
Cost of capital  +/– 0.25% points  –896/+921
Rental revenue  +/– 5%  +1,432/–1,427
Property expenses  +/– 5%  –234/+235

26 Year-end Report 2020This document is an in-house translation of the Swedish Interim report. In the
event of discrepancies, the Swedish original will supersede the translation.

Sensitivity analysis on 31 December 20201)

Amounts in SEK M Change

Effect on profit
from property
management,

annual basis

Effect
on profit after

tax, annual basis

Effect
on

equity

Economic occupancy rate +/– 1% +/– 28 +/– 23 +/– 23
Rental revenue  +/– 1%  +/– 28  +/– 23  +/– 23
Property expenses  +/– 1%  +/–5  +/– 4  +/– 4
Interest expenses for liabilities in SEK including
fixed-income derivatives  +/– 1% –29/+11 –23/+9 –23/+9

Interest expenses for liabilities in EUR including
fixed-income derivatives  +/– 1% –7/–8 –6/–6 –6/–6

Interest expenses for liabilities in SEK excluding
fixed-income derivatives  +/– 1% –43/+25 –34/+20 –34/+20

Interest expenses for liabilities in EUR excluding
fixed-income derivatives  +/– 1% –14/+0 –12/+0 –12/+0

Change in SEK/EUR exchange rate2)  +/– 10% +/–135 +/–105 +/–850
Changed rent level for contract maturity in 2021 +/– 10% +/–9 +/–7 +/–7

1) Excluding shares in profit of joint ventures and associated companies.
2) �Sagax’s net exposure to the SEK/EUR exchange rate comprises assets and liabilities recognised in EUR, in addition to revenue

and expenses in EUR.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Sagax’s exposure to material risks in the company’s operations is presented below.

OTHER RISKS
In a decision of 7 December 2017 pertaining to the 2015
income year, the Tax Agency denied the group company
Firethorne AB deductions for loss carryforwards of SEK
1,166 M. In a ruling on 7 February 2019, the Administra-
tive Court upheld the Tax Agency’s decision. Sagax is of the